

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

DEC 14 1995

KENNETH HARTLEY,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By


Chief Deputy Clerk

CASE NO. 83,021

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
FLA. BAR NO. 271543

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENT	1
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE STATEMENT OF A POLICE OFFICER THAT HE KNEW HARTLEY HAD ROBBED THE VICTIM TWO DAYS BEFORE THE MURDER AND THAT THE DEFENDANT HAD DENIED KNOWING GINO MAYHEW, IN VIOLATION OF HARTLEY'S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.	1
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING THE TESTIMONY OF A RONALD WRIGHT THAT ONE HANK EVANS WROTE HIM A LETTER CONFESSING TO THE MURDER OF GINO MAYHEW, IN VIOLATION OF HARTLEY'S DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.	12
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING HARTLEY'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL MADE DURING THE STATE'S OPENING STATEMENT WHEN THE PROSECUTOR SAID THAT THE DEFENDANT WAS "THE AREA TOUGH GUY," A COMMENT ON HIS CHARACTER WHEN IT HAD NOT BEEN INTRODUCED AND A DENIAL OF HIS FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.	16
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING AS IRRELEVANT THE NAME OF THE POLICE OFFICER SIDNEY JONES REPORTED TO AS A CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANT, IN VIOLATION OF HARTLEY'S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.	18

ISSUE V

THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE STATE HAD A RACE NEUTRAL REASON FOR EXCUSING PROSPECTIVE JUROR STANFORD, IN VIOLATION OF HARTLEY'S SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND IN DEROGATION OF HIS RIGHTS UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTION 16 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. 21

ISSUE VI

THE COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATING FACTOR BECAUSE THAT GUIDANCE, AS THIS COURT HAS DECLARED, WAS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE, A VIOLATION OF HARTLEY'S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. 25

ISSUE VII

THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING HARTLEY COMMITTED THIS MURDER IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION, A VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. 28

ISSUE VIII

THE COURT IMPERMISSIBLY DOUBLED THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS, "FOR PECUNIARY GAIN," AND "DURING THE COURSE OF A KIDNAPPING," VIOLATING HARTLEY'S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. 31

ISSUE IX

THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT HARTLEY COMMITTED THIS MURDER IN AN ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL MANNER, A VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. 33

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Atwater v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	22,23
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 473 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 1985)	33
<u>C.D.M. v. State</u> , 553 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	29
<u>Calloway v. State</u> , 520 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	7
<u>Cannady v. State</u> , 620 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1993)	2
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973)	12,13
<u>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</u> , 475 U.S. 673, 106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed.2d 674 (1986)	26
<u>Gardner v. Florida</u> , 430 U.S. 349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977)	29
<u>Gould v. State</u> , 558 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	6,7
<u>Green v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1994)	31
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994)	8
<u>Happ v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1992)	21,22
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 461 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 1984)	28
<u>Heuring v. State</u> , 513 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 1987)	7
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 1988)	28
<u>Moore v. State</u> , 530 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	3
<u>Ruffin v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1981)	13
<u>Saffor v. State</u> , 20 Fla. L. Weekly S335 (Fla. July 13, 1995)	7
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 424 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1982)	2,4
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 1978)	8
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	10,26

<u>State v. Johans</u> , 613 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1993)	24
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991)	23,24
<u>Teffeteller v. State</u> , 495 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1986)	33
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	22,25
<u>Washington v. Texas</u> , 388 U.S. 14, 87 S.Ct. 1920, 18 L.Ed.2d 1019 (1967)	12
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1994)	29
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Section 90,803(18), Florida Statutes (1991)	2
